
 

 
Notice of  a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor D'Agorne (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Services by 5:00 pm on 
Thursday 11 February 2021.  
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a previous call 
in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not subject to the 
call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered by the Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 5 February 2021.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest   
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Joint Budget Decision Session 

with Executive Members for Environment and Climate Change and 
Economy and Strategic Planning held on 12 January 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 

to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on agenda items 
or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of public 
participation at remote meetings. The deadline for registering at this 
meeting is Friday 5 February 2021.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online registration 
form. If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting whose 
details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
  
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed 
live and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings 
and decisions. 
 

4. Resident Parking Consultation for Broadway 
West and Westfield Drive  

(Pages 3 - 32) 

 This report presents the consultation results for Broadway West and 
Westfield Drive to determine what action is appropriate. 
 

5. Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2020/21 
Monitor 2 Report (Pages 33-52) 
This report sets out progress to date on schemes in the 2020/21 
Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme, and proposes 
adjustments to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery allocations. 

 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Consideration of consultation results from the 
Revival Estate following a petition being 
received requesting Residents’ Priority Parking  

(Pages 53 - 88) 

 To report the results following a consultation undertaken in September 
2020 for the Revival Estate and the affected properties that have 
frontages/access onto the proposed area, then determine what action 
is deemed appropriate (plan of consultation area included in Annex A). 
 

7. Hopgrove Lane South Consultation Update  (Pages 89 - 100) 
 This report summarises responses from the local Ward Councillors in 

response to further consultation about the changes to Hopgrove Lane 
South/Malton Road junction.  
 

8. Navigation Road Walking & Cycling 
Improvements - Consultation Results and Final 
Proposals  

(Pages 101 - 138) 

 This report summarises the outcome of the recent consultation on 
various improvements for pedestrians and cyclists in the Navigation 
Road area and puts forward a list of measures.  
 
 

9. Response to Cycle Courier Proposal to Permit 
Access to Footstreet Area  

(Pages 139 - 164) 

 This reports presents an initial review of a proposal submitted by the 
Independent Workers' Union of Great Britain (IWGB) York Group to 
City of York Council in January 2021, to create a courier pedal cycle 
permit scheme to enable cycle couriers to gain access to the footstreet 
area. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 Email – robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak; 

 Business of the meeting; 

 Any special arrangements; 

 Copies of reports and; 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 12 January 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne, Waller, and 
Widdowson 

Apologies  

 

43. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda. 
None were declared.  
 

44. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to
[...]
Environment & 
Climate Change, and Transport portfolios, as 
set out in Annex 1 to the report. 

 
b)      The 2021/22 revenue growth proposals for 

Economy & Strategic Planning, Environment & 
Climate Change, Transport portfolios, as set 
out in Annex 2 to the report. 

 
c)      The new schemes for inclusion in the 2021/22 

to 2025/26 Capital Programme as set out in 
Annex 4 to the report. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to 

feed into the budget process in advance of the 
finalisation of the Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 
2025/26.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Waller, Widdowson, Executive Members 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.31 am]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session 
Executive Member for Transport 
 

9th February 2021 

Report of the Director of Economy and Place 
 

Resident Parking Consultation results for Broadway West and Westfield 
Drive 
 
Summary 

 
To report the consultation results for Broadway West and Westfield Drive to 
determine what action is appropriate. 
 
Recommendations 
 
 

The Executive Member is asked to approve Option one in the report:  
 

1. Option one: (plan included as Annex D) 
 
(a) To initiate the legal procedure to amend the Traffic Regulation Order    
to include Broadway West in the R63 Resident Parking Area.  

 To operate 9am to 5pm Monday to Friday with a 30 minute 
parking allowance for non-permit holders. 

(b) No further action to be taken for Westfield Drive. 
 
Reason: This is the preferred options of the majority of residents who 
replied to the consultation. 

 
Background 
 
2. Broadway West and Westfield Drive were initially consulted about 

introducing a resident parking scheme in May 2018.  At that time the 
majority of residents who responded to our consultation did not support the 
introduction of a scheme and no further action was taken for these streets.  

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

3. In October 2018 the Executive Member for Transp
[...]
 during the hours of 
operation in line with the existing restriction on the Danesmead Estate.  
 
(Full preferences and alternative suggestions received included on Annex 
B) 
 

Additional Comments Received from Residents (See Annex C) 
 
9. One resident produced a lengthy letter questioning the lack of a 

comprehensive Resident Parking policy of City of York Council and 
whether we should support such a scheme on streets purely on Resident 
preference. The letter outlines alleged issues that may ensue if Resident 
Parking is introduced on Broadway West and Westfield Drive.  This has 
been reproduced verbatim in Annex C. 
 

10. Other residents produced shorter comments, some in favour outlining 
the issues of obstruction and inconsiderate parking on Broadway West. 
Other comments centred on the scheme not being necessary.  

 
11. Three residents would prefer more double yellow lines in preference to 

a Resident Parking Scheme.  Additional comments have been précised in 
Annex C. 

 
Options 
 
12. Option one: (plan included as Annex D) 

(a) To initiate the legal procedure to amend the Traffic Regulation Order 
to include Broadway West in the R63 Resident Parking Area.  

To operate 9am to 5pm Monday to Friday with a 30 minute parking 
allowance for non-permit holders. 

(b) No further action to be taken for Westfield Drive. 
It is noted that signage will be required at the junction of Westfield 
Drive and Broadway West. 
 

Analysis/Reason 
 

13. This is the recommended option because this is the preferred options of  
    the majority of residents who replied to the consultation. 
 

14. Enforcement will be based on two entry signs and existing poles on  

Page 5



 

Broadway West will be used to reduce street clutter.  There is a lamp 
column on Westfield Drive that can be used for the entry and exit sign. 
One entry sign will remain at the Danesmead Estate entrance for clarity, 
the exit signs will be removed completely at this location. 
 

15. We accept that the majority of properties have off street parking for one  
         vehicle or more. Historically, the presence of off-street parking in our 

authority has not prevented the introduction of a Resident Parking 
Scheme and there are other schemes implemented in streets of a 
similar nature; for e.g. Maple Grove in Fishergate Ward, Irwin and 
Malton Way in Heworth Ward and Nunthorpe Crescent in Micklegate. 
 

16. All these schemes have been introduced at the request of residents. 
The Council consult and introduce schemes on streets where residents         
have found the level of non-residential parking unacceptable and 
detrimental to their enjoyment of their homes.  
We ask for a 50% of return of resident preferences and the majority of 
those to be in favour before we initiate a scheme. This has been met on 
Broadway West (but not on Westfield Drive). 
 

17. We would expect some displacement parking onto Westfield Drive. 
     If a scheme is taken forward on Broadway West we will continue to 
     monitor Westfield Drive and if necessary further consultation will occur 
     with residents. 

 
 

18. Option Two:  
 

(a) To initiate the legal procedure to amend the Traffic Regulation 
Order to include Broadway West and Westfield Drive in the R63 
Resident Parking Area. To operate 9am to 5pm Monday to Friday 
with a 30 minute parking allowance for non-permit holders.  
 

Analysis/Reason 
 

19. This is not the recommended option because the majority of returns  
received from residents of Westfield Drive do not support the 
introduction of resident parking on their street. 

   
20. Option Three 

 
(a) Take no further action on both streets  

 

Page 6



 

Analysis/Reason 
 

21. This is not the recommended option because the majority of residents 
          on Broadway West have indicated they would prefer their street to be 

included in the R63 Resident Parking Area. 
 

Council Plan 
 

21. The Council Plan has Eight Key Outcomes: 
 

 Well-pa
[...]
nts to scheme allocations to align with the latest cost 
estimates and delivery allocations.  
 

2. The report also provides an update on the progress of schemes in 
the Emergency Active Travel Fund programme, and details of the 
Active Travel Fund Tranche 2 programme.  
 

Recommendations 

3. The Executive Member is asked to:  

1) Approve the amendments to the 2020/21 Economy & Place 
Transport Capital Programme.  

2) Note the progress of schemes in the Transport Capital 
Programme, and the development of the Active Travel Fund 
programme.  

Reason: To implement the council’s transport strategy identified in 
York’s third Local Transport Plan and the Council Priorities, and 
deliver schemes identified in the council’s Transport Programme.  

Background 

4. Following approval at Budget Council on 27 February 2020, the 
Transport Capital Budget for 2020/21 was confirmed at £21,282k. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 5



 

Amendments were made at the Consolidated Report in August 2020 
to include all schemes and funding carried over from 2019/20, and 
further amendments to the programme were made at the Monitor 1 
report in November 2020.  
 

5. Following these amendments, the current budget for the 2020/21 
Transport Capital Programme is £28,694k. This includes funding 
from the Local Transport Plan (LTP) grant and council resources, 
and significant funding from various external sources, including 
grant funding from the government’s Office of Low Emission 
Vehicles (OLEV) and the European Regional Development Fund 
(ERDF) for the Hyper Hubs project, the National Productivity 
Investment Fund, the West Yorkshire Transport Fund, and funding 
from the Department for Transport for the Outer Ring Road Dualling 
scheme.  
 

6. The first COVID-19 lockdown significantly affected the capacity of 
the Transport and Highways teams to deliver the schemes in the 
Transport Capital Programme. Although progress has been 
maintained on many of the schemes, resources had to be redire
[...]

 

13. 10% of residents who gave a preference for a time of operation also 
suggested they would have preferred ‘Term Time only’ to have been 
an option for them to select.  

 

14. The reason for ‘Term Time only’ or 1st September to 20th 
December/1st January to 10th July not being an option is because: 
 
i. Any signs used for these specific times and dates of operation 

would be very large non regulatory signs that would carry a lot of 
information on them. 

ii. Each of the signs would need to be erected on 2 new columns as 
they would be too large to place on any existing lamp columns.  

iii. It could lead to requests from residents for pro-rata costs of the 
permits they require as they would not be for a full 12months as in 
other Residents Priority zones.  

iv. The signs would not be in line with the council’s current policy for 
street clutter. 

Residents Comments (see Annex E for full details) 

Page 55



15. The most common comment across all residents, who were for or 
against Residents Priority parking, suggested the problems were 
being caused by York College students parking on the estate during 
the day. 

 

Options 

 

16. The available options are: 
 
A. Take no further action at this time(recommended option) 
 This option is recommended because the required response 

rate of 50% was not achieved. 
 
B. Take forward the formal advertisement of the TRO process to 

try and get a clearer view of all residents opinion of the 
scheme, based on the percentage of respondents in favour 
(71%) of the scheme(not recommended) 
 

 This option is not recommended as the required 50% response 
rate was not achieved. 

 

Council Plan- 

 

17. The Council Plan has Eight Key Outcomes: 

 

 Well-paid jobs and an inclusive economy  

 A greener and cleaner city  

 Getting around sustainably  

 Good health and wellbeing  

 Safe communities and culture for all  

 Creating homes and world-class infrastructure  

 A better start for children and young p
[...]
L

Transport Projects

Eco Depot, Hazel Court, James Street, York, YO10 3DS

www.york.gov.uk

c CROWN COPYRIGHT.City of York Council OS Licence No. 1000 20818

CHECKED BY

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE

A3

REV
INITIAL

DATE

AMENDMENT

T:\Dev_Serv\DOCUMENT\Transport Projects\Projects\15 - Miscellaneous Schemes\Hopgrove Lane South\Drawings\TP-190030-Annex B Wards.dwg

MLH

MD

N.T.S.

HOPGROVE LANE SOUTH/MALTON ROAD

ADJACENT WARDS

ANNEX B

TP/190030/ANNEX B

A
N

N
E

X
 
B

LOCATION OF PROPOSAL

HOPGROVE LANE SOUTH

MALTON ROAD

P
age 99

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
JAN 2021



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

9th February 2021 

Report of Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment 
 
Navigation Road Walking & Cycling Improvements - Consultation 
Results & Final Proposals 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report summarises the outcome of the recent consultation on 

various improvements for pedestrians and cyclists in the Navigation 
Road area and puts forward a list of measures.  
 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 

i. Instruct officers to complete the design and implement the 
following proposals: 

 Measures associated with the Foss Islands Road / Navigation 
Road junction safety scheme 

 Repositioning the bollards at either end of Hungate Bridge to 
ensure equalities and safety compliance 

 Improvements to signing and lining in the area between 
Navigation Road and Hungate Bridge 

Reason: To improve safety for both pedestrians and cyclists 
passing through the areas. 

ii. Instruct officers to complete the design and introduce a Low 
Traffic Neighbourhood feature in the Navigation Road area by 
making an Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) to 
convert a short section of the road to one-way.  

 
Reason: To enhance safety in the area for local residents and for 
cyclists using the cross city centre route through Hungate by 
reducing the through-traffic r
[...]
r Completion 
Date 

Reduction of through-traffic and of potential 
conflict between user groups will encourage 
parents with their children to get out and 
about by active travel modes more often as 

N/A 

 

  

P
age 136



 

 
 

they will feel safer,  it will also have a 
positive knock-on effect on local air quality 

 

Community of Identity: Race 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer 

Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 
 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer Completion 
Date 

 
 

 
 

  

 

Community of Identity: Religion / Spirituality / Belief 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer 

Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 
 

 
  

P
age 137



 

 
 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 
 

 
 

  

 

Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer 

Impact 
(N/P/None) 

Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 
 

 
  

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer Completion 
Date 

 
 

 
 

  

 

P
age 138



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Transport 
 

9 February 2021 

Report of the Assistant Director Transport, Highways and Environment 

Response to Cycle Courier Proposal to Permit Access to Footstreet 
Area 

Summary 

1. This reports presents an initial review of a proposal submitted by the 
Independent Workers' Union of Great Britain (IWGB) York Group to City 
of York Council in January 2021, to create a courier pedal cycle permit 
scheme to enable cycle couriers to gain access to the footstreet area.  

2. This report recommends that the Executive Member approves the 
continuation of the existing arrangements and approves undertaking a 
detailed review of the proposal during the assessment of options for any 
potential permanent changes to the footstreets. 

3. An additional proposal for the provision of a parking permit to allow 
courier vehicles an extended period for waiting on double yellow lines and 
in loading bays in the city centre has also been received from the IWGB. 
It is considered that the existing restrictions permit sufficient time for 
loading however the enforcement guidance will be reviewed to ensure the 
existing arrangements operate effectively for delivery/pickup. It is 
proposed to work with the delivery couriers to understand whether there 
are alternative arrangements which could be introduced to resolve their 
concerns. 

Recommendations 

4. The Executive member is recommended to approve: 

a. The continuation of the existing arrangements (including Temporary 
Traffic Regulation Order restrictions until 8pm outside of 
Lockdown/Tier 3 periods); and 

b. The commissioning of a detailed review of the proposal, alongside 
other cycle access options to the footstreets, as part of the process 
to potentially make permanent changes to the restrictions on 
access to the footstreets area.  

Page 139 Agenda Item 9



 

5. Reason: To ensure that the concerns of all stakeholders are adequately 
considered prior to making any changes to footstreet restrictions in 
accordance with the decision by the Executive on The Future of the 
Extended City Centre Footstreets on 26/11/2020. 

Background 

Existing footstreets restrictions 

6. Pre-Covid 19, the footstreet area was closed to all vehicles (including 
cycles), between 10.30am and 5pm, with exemptions for Blue Badge 
holders to access and park on Blake Street – Lendal, Goodramgate – 
Church Street – Colliergate, and Castlegate. Access on Fossgate was 
restricted to allow vehicular access to premises, Blue Badge parking and 
cycling (one way only).  

7. During footstreet hours, these restrictions mean that cyclists have to 
dismount and push their bike if they want to access the footstreets and 
deliveries have to take place on streets located in the vicinity of the 
[...]
y the 12th to fully resolve the situation that is hurting so many key workers, 

vulnerable people and local businesses. 

Please, help us help York.  

 

Page 163

https://aseasyasridingabike.wordpress.com/2014/03/03/cycling-in-pedestrianised-areas/
https://aseasyasridingabike.wordpress.com/2014/03/03/cycling-in-pedestrianised-areas/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Resident Parking Consultation for Broadway West and Westfield Drive
	Annex A Consultation Documentation
	Annex B Consultation Results
	Annex C Comments received within the consultation process
	Annex D Recommended Option
	Annex D- Private Driveways Highlighted Plan

	5 Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2020/21 Monitor 2 Report
	Capital Programme M2 Report Annex 1
	Capital Programme M2 Report Annex 2

	6 Consideration of consultation results from the Revival Estate following a petition being received requesting Residents’ Priority Parking
	Annex A- Plan of Consultation Area
	Annex B- Cover Letter
	Annex C1- Respark info letter
	Annex C2- Questionnaire sheet
	Annex C3- Respark Costs 2020-21
	Annex D- Private Driveways Highlighted Plan
	Annex D1- Private Driveways Clarification Letter
	Annex E- Consultation Results
	Annex F- Residents Comments

	7 Hopgrove Lane South Consultation Update
	Annex A Layout Plan
	Sheets and Views
	190030_A3


	Annex B
	Sheets and Views
	HC A3L bottom



	8 Navigation Road Walking & Cycling Improvements - Consultation Results and Final Proposals
	Annex A Navigation Road One Way Plug
	Sheets and Views
	WSP_STANDARD_A3


	Annex B Foss Islands Rd Local Safety Scheme
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Annex C NavigationRoad_LeafletFINAL
	Annex D Navigation Rd Consultation Summary of Detailed Replies
	Annex E Consultation Response by Zone
	Annex F Navigation Road Community Impact Assessment

	9 Response to Cycle Courier Proposal to Permit Access to Footstreet Area
	Cycle Courier Report Annex A IWGB York - Courier Pedal Cycle Permit
	Cy

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 9 February 2021 

Present Councillors D'Agorne and Widdowson 

Apologies  

 

57. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests, not included on the Register of 
Interests, or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have had in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
The Executive Member declared a personal interest in relation 
to item 4. Resident Parking Consultation for Broadway West 
and Westfield Drive. This is because the Executive Member 
lived on one of the streets listed in the item. For item 4. Cllr 
Paula Widdowson Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change attended to make a decision.   
 

58. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Joint Budget Decision 

Session of the Executive Members for Transport, 
Economy and Strategic Planning, and Environment 
and Climate Change held on 12 January 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
59. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been ten registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Fenton was joined by local resident Sarah Costello in 
requesting that the Residents Priority Parking scheme in the 
Revival Estate be implement despite not receiving the 50% 
response rate required. They noted the high support from those 
that responded and the unique nature of the area which might 
have contributed to a response of below 50%, they also 
requested the a 20 MPH speed limit be introduced.  



 
Cllr Craghill spoke in favour of the proposals relating to 
Navigation Road Walking & Cycling Improvements. She noted 
the mixed response from residents for a one way plug in the 
area and therefore, welcomed an Experimental Traffic 
Regulation Order (ETRO) to test how it in the changes would 
work.  
 
Cristian Santabarbara spoke in relation to the Cycle Courier 
Proposal to Permit Access to Footstreet Area, he outlined that 
cyclists needed a trial scheme to allow access through the city 
centre.  
 
Robyn Jankel from the York Cycle Campaign noted that they 
supported the proposals for Navigation Road and would support 
a trial to offer a safe north south access for cyclists through the 
city. They also highlights the interruptions to regular cycle 
networks while flood defence work was being undertaken and a 
concern that the Council was not delivering a good enough or 
fast enough solution to the interruptions caused.   
 
Max Potts spoke as a business owner in the city centre who 
uses cycle couriers to deliver food. He outlined the need for a 
safe and efficient route needed for couriers through the city 
centre. He noted that the radius of delivers had shrunk due to 
the requirement for cyclists to walk through the city centre and 
the need for couriers to make two delivers per hour to earn the 
minimum wage, something which was increasingly difficult for 
couriers due to restrictions in the city centre.  
 
Alex Marshall spoke as President of the IWGB union for 
precarious workers. He noted that current restrictions on 
couriers in the city centre, had meant that couriers faced failing 
to deliver on time and the financial costs of this or fines for 
breaking the current rules which could amount to a couriers 
wages for the day. He expressed that couriers had worked as 
key workers throughout the COVID-19 pandemic and asked the 
Council support them by amending the rules on the footstreets.  
 
Nick West also owned a business in York, he noted that 
business’ like his own would not have survived during COVID-
19 without couriers and expressed the need for couriers to be 
able to move around the city at all times of day efficiently to 
deliver food on time. he also noted that current restrictions had 
had impact on car drivers that worked as couriers.  



 
Christian Taylor noted that his business had reduced the 
number of days it opened due to challenges presented by 
COVID-19 and a lack of government support. He expressed that 
couriers played a vital part to his business and that the current 
restrictions to the foot streets had had a negative impact on 
couriers working in the city.  
 
Cllr Kilbane raised concerns that a review of cycle options in the 
footstreets area as proposed in the report to agenda item 9 
would delay the implementing of solutions to allow cyclists and 
couriers access through the city centre. He noted that the 
closure of Terry Avenue would mean losing a north south route 
through the city and recommended that that the Council engage 
stakeholders such as disability groups and the York Cycle 
Campaign to safely amend the footstreets restrictions.  
 
Cllr Melly noted the that the city had benefited from the 
extension of the footstreets in the city, but noted that 
improvements were required and that more should be open to 
cyclists. She noted that the Police already had the ability to 
enforce against dangerous cycling and couriers required access 
to perform their job. She also noted that current restrictions did 
not prevent all vehicles accessing the city centre and that cycle 
couriers could be added to the vehicles with authorised access.     
 
 

60. Resident Parking Consultation for Broadway West and 
Westfield Drive  
 
Cllr Widdowson considered the report presented by officers and 
noted the responses for both Broadway West and Westfield 
Drive. Due to a 75% return and 71% in favour for Broadway 
West she supported initiate the legal procedure to amend the 
Traffic Regulation Order to include Broadway West in the R63 
Resident Parking Area. To operate 9am to 5pm Monday to 
Friday with a 30 minute parking allowance for non-permit 
holders. For Westfield Drive she supported no further action be 
taken as only 25% respondents were in favour of a residents 
parking area. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To initiate the legal procedure to amend the Traffic 
Regulation Order to include Broadway West in the 



R63 Resident Parking Area. To operate 9am to 5pm 
Monday to Friday with a 30 minute parking 
allowance for non-permit holders. 

ii. No further action to be taken for Westfield Drive. 
 
Reason:  This is the preferred options of the majority of 

residents who replied to the consultation. 
 

61. Economy & Place Transport Capital Programme – 2020/21 
Monitor 2 Report  
 
An update was provided on the Economy & Place Transport 
Capital Programme and it was noted that COVID-19 and 
flooding had delayed some schemes in the programme. 
Discussion took place regarding the Capital Programme and the 
development of the Active Travel Fund programme and were 
approved and noted.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the amendments to the 2020/21 Economy 
& Place Transport Capital Programme. 

ii. Noted the progress of schemes in the Transport 
Capital Programme, and the development of the 
Active Travel Fund programme. 

 
Reason:  To implement the council’s transport strategy 

identified in York’s third Local Transport Plan and 
the Council Priorities, and deliver schemes identified 
in the council’s Transport Programme. 

 
62. Consideration of consultation results from the Revival 

Estate following a petition being received requesting 
Residents’ Priority Parking  
 
Officers introduced the report and noted that responses for a 
implementation of Residents Priority parking area had come 
back below the 50% threshold and therefore was recommended 
for no further action. Discussion took place regarding the high 
rate in favour of Residents Priority parking area from the 43% 
that responded. It was also considered that due to flats in the 
area with different parking arrangements this may have affected 
the response rate. Therefore, the Executive Member supported 
taking forward the formal advertisement of the TRO process to 
try and get a clearer view of all residents opinion of the scheme. 



 
Resolved:  
 

i. To take forward the formal advertisement of the 
TRO process to try and get a clearer view of all 
residents opinion of the scheme and a 20 mph 
zone, based on the percentage of respondents in 
favour (71%) of the scheme. 

 
Reason: To obtain a further view of residents opinion of the 

scheme. 
 

63. Hopgrove Lane South Consultation Update  
 
The Executive Member welcomed the comments provided by 
local Ward Members and agreed to support a further 
investigation to deliver a safe scheme.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the consultation feedback and to investigate 
further the possibility of a safe scheme.  
 

Reason:  To consider the local Member views, and decide the 
best way forward. 

 
64. Navigation Road Walking & Cycling Improvements - 

Consultation Results and Final Proposals  
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined two concerns raised 
by the Police in relation to the proposals, these were in relation 
to access to two businesses and the one way plug on 
Navigation Road. It was confirmed that both of these concerns 
could be mitigated in the design phase. The Executive Member 
requested that officers continue to engage with the Police to 
ensure mitigations identified can alleviate concerns. It was also 
requested that Ward Members would be kept up to date. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Instructed officers to complete the design of the 
Navigation Road one-way plug and introduce it on a 
trial basis using an Experimental Traffic Regulation 
Order; 



ii. Instructed officers to complete the design of the 
other three aspects of the scheme and implement 
them following proposals on a permanent basis: 

 Measures associated with the Foss Islands 
Road / Navigation Road junction safety scheme 

 Repositioning the bollards at either end of 
Hungate Bridge to ensure equalities and safety 
compliance; 

 Improvements to signing and lining in the area 
between Navigation Road and Hungate Bridge. 

iii. That an update on the consultation and final 
proposals be brought to the Executive Member.  

 
Reason:  To improve safety for both pedestrians and cyclists 

passing through the areas. 
 

65. Response to Cycle Courier Proposal to Permit Access to 
Footstreet Area  
 
Officers introduced the report which outlined the proposed 
response to the proposal submitted by the Independent 
Workers' Union of Great Britain (IWGB) York Group to City of 
York Council in January 2021, to create a courier pedal cycle 
permit scheme to enable cycle couriers to gain access to the 
footstreet area. The Executive Member thanked the public 
speakers on the item but noted that the council would need to 
undertake a review of access to the foot streets. The possibility 
of a permit system on a north south route was discussed.  
 
The importance of identifying the best outcome that supported 
cyclists, pedestrians, and local business that supports modal 
change in how people get around the city was noted and the 
success of the E-Bike and E-Scooter trial was highlighted.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the continuation of the existing 
arrangements (including Temporary Traffic 
Regulation Order restrictions until 8pm outside of 
Lockdown/Tier 3 periods); and 

ii. Approved the commissioning of a detailed review of 
the proposal, alongside other cycle access options 
to the footstreets, as part of the process to 
potentially make permanent changes to the 
restrictions on access to the footstreets area. 



 
Reason:  To ensure that the concerns of all stakeholders are 

adequately considered prior to making any changes 
to footstreet restrictions in accordance with the 
decision by the Executive on The Future of the 
Extended City Centre Footstreets on 26/11/2020. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr A D’Agorne, Executive Member for Transport 
[The meeting started at 10.10 am and finished at 11.36 am]. 


